




1 August 31. APS concluded that any additional short-term extensions of Contract 127718 was 

2 and is not reasonable from a business perspective and that the uncertainty associated with the 

3 lack of a long-term contractual commitment with OHA could jeopardize APS' ability to 

4 continue to provide FFS services to OHP members. By letter dated August 12,2015, APS 

5 formally notified OHA of APS' reluctance to enter into additional short-term extensions of 

6 Contract 127718. A true and correct copy of my letter to OHA's Rhonda Busek is attached 

7 as Exhibit 1. 

8 7. From APS' perspective, additional short-term extensions of Contract 127718 

9 was not reasonable for the following reasons: 

10 a. Typically, APS enters into long-term leases (3-5 year commitments) 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Page 3 

for the facilities it rents to conduct its business operations. On August I, 2014, the 

long-term lease for the building in which APS conducts its business operations 

pursuant to its contract with OHA converted into a month-to-month tenancy. APS 

intended to operate pursuant to a month-to-month lease for only a few months during 

the RFP process, and then, if APS was the successful proposer, it would renegotiate 

another long-term lease. However, APS now has been operating on a month-to­

month lease for more than a year. Under the month-to-month tenancy, APS' landlord 

may terminate the lease with 30 days' notice. APS' landlord has indicated that, 

without a long-term commitment from APS, APS' short-term lease may be 

terminated. On multiple occasions, the landlord has asked APS about its long-term 

plans and has indicated that the landlord may begin showing the leased space to other 

potential tenants if APS does not enter into a long-term lease. If the landlord 

terminates the lease, APS would be forced to shut down all of its operations. This, in 

tum, would cause an interruption in APS' ability to perform the FFS services it is 

obligated to provide to OHP members pursuant to its contract with OHA. Moreover, 

APS' current rent (month-to-month) is higher than it would be if APS could commit 

AFFIDAVIT OF JOSEPH A. DOUGHER 



1 to a long-term lease, which it could do with a long-term contractual commitment from 

2 OHA. APS advised OHA of these issues concerning the building lease-and the 

3 potential that the lease could be terminated on short notice-shortly after the lease 

4 converted into a month-to-month tenancy. 

5 b. The uncertainty about the status of APS' contract with OHA also has 

6 negatively impacted APS' relationship with its staff. For example, APS has been 

7 unable to guarantee its nurses long-term employment without a long-term contract 

8 with OHA, which has led to an abnormal increase in staff turnover. In the last year, 

9 the turnover rate increased from 5% to 35%. APS' costs to recruit and train a new 

10 employee ranges from approximately $7,000 to $15,000, but most importantly, there 

11 is a loss of productivity, substantive knowledge and continuity of care that results 

12 from employee turnover. Employee morale also has been negatively impacted as 

13 well. 

14 c. In addition to paying increased rent, APS was incurring additional 

15 costs (estimated to be approximately $10,000 on an annual basis) because it did not 

16 have a long-term contract with OHA. For example, APS could not buy supplies in 

17 bulk (such as supplies for bulk mailing, which it uses in providing services under 

18 Contract 127718) and instead had to purchase smaller quantity fulfillments, which 

19 results in increased expenses for APS. 

20 d. APS is concerned that the OHP members may be less satisfied with 

21 APS' services-and thus be less inclined to seek health care services-because of the 

22 lack of a long-term contract with OHA. That would directly undermine the purpose 

23 of providing coordinated care to this vulnerable population. 

24 II 

25 II 

26 II 

Page 4 AFFIDAVIT OF JOSEPH A. DOUGHER 



1 8. Further extensions of Contract 127718 also would have been disadvantageous 

2 to OHP members because that contract does not cover all of the services that APS offered to 

3 provide in its proposal to the RFP-and that APS will provide under its new contract with 

4 OHA, Contract 149285, which APS and OHA executed on August 31,2015. 

5 a. For example, under Contract 149285, APS will provide behavioral and 

6 dental services, which were not provided to OHP members pursuant to Contract 

7 127718. Moreover, APS will utilize a number of enhanced systems and programs 

8 that will improve the overall provision of health care services to OHP members. 

9 b. APS will utilize the Patient Activation Measure ("PAM"), which is a 

10 tool designed to methodically assess individual Medicaid members' knowledge, skill 

11 and confidence in managing their own health and healthcare; healthcare organizations 

12 can then use PAM scores to predict health behaviors, with the goal of reducing the 

13 overall healthcare costs for Medicaid members. APS also will improve and expand 

14 its website activities, apply Televox enhancements (thereby significantly improving 

15 telephone communications with Medicaid members concerning their appointments, 

16 post-visit matters and ongoing engagement) and enhanced field based staffing model 

17 (including additional face-to-face interactions). 

18 c. APS also will use PreManage, which is a system designed to give real-

19 time notifications about hospital events (such as emergency room visits or admittance 

20 to the hospital) about patients to an organization responsible for care management and 

21 care coordination of those patients. In other words, APS will receive real-time 

22 information each time one of the Medicaid members whose care APS oversees is 

23 admitted to the hospital or emergency room. This system is vastly superior to the 

24 current system, which requires the organization (i.e. APS) to wait for claims 

25 information to be sent via a file and necessarily results in a time-delay. 

26 

Page 5 AFFIDAVIT OF JOSEPH A. DOUGHER 



1 d. Now that Contract 149285 has been executed, APS will be able to 

2 deliver all of these services to OHP members. 

3 

4 

5 

6 SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me thi fu_ day of.je/JtJT!JeJL , 'J!liS.. 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

Page 6 

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
Notarial Seal 

Stacy J. Bolden, Notary Public 
Lower Paxton Twp., Dauphin County 

My Commission Expires June 29, 2017 
MEMBEJI, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOC!AllOM Of NOTARIES 

AFFIDAVIT OF JOSEPH A. DOUGHER 








